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Product description

Develco Products' Smart Cable converts power
cables to remotely controlled units, that also

monitor the power consumption.

The Smart Cable can be used, where there is
no space for a smart plug or where a higher
load (up to 16 Amp) is required. The Smart

Cable has a flexible cable connection and is not
dependent on the plug type.

Precautions

Be careful that no liquid gets into the smart
cable since it may damage the equipment.

Do not remove the product label as it
contains important information.

Avoid switching maximum loads frequently
on or off, in order to sustain a long life for the
smart cable .

Getting started

1. Unscrew the inner four screws on the back
of the device.

2. Open the casing by pushing the fastening
on both sides with a flathead screwdriver.

3. Cut your cord in half with wire strippers,
remove about 25 mm of the insulation from
both ends of the cable freeing the three
wires. Remove about 5 mm of the insulation
from these three wires on both ends of the
cable.

4. Run the exposed cable underneath the
clamps and insert the correct wires into
the correct ports (Live to Live, Ground to
Ground, Neutral to Neutrall. Secure the
wires by tightening the screws.

5. Attach the cable running to the appliance to
the "LOAD" ports and the end which runs to
the outlet into the "IN" ports)

6. With the wires secured, tighten the screws
of the cable clamps to secure the cable.

7. Replace the top of the device and tighten in
the four inner screws to close the casing.

8. Ensure that the cables are securely fastened.

9. Connect the Smart Cable to the power
outlet.

10.The Smart Cable will start searching (up to
15 minutes) for a Zigbee network to join.

11. Make sure that the Zigbee network is open
forjoining devices and willaccept the Smart
Cable.

12.While searching for a network, the red LED

is flashing every second.
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13. The Smart Cable's output is active when the

green LED is on.
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Place the smart cable indoors at a

temperature between 0-50°C.
If the device is used as signal amplifier,

please position the device in between the
gateway and other connected devices

Different Cable Sizes

Adjusting the cable fitting for different size
cables is quick and easy. If the opening is not
big enough for your cable, simply grab and
remove the slide to allow for a larger cable.

Resetting

Resetting is needed if you want to connect your

Smart Cable to another gateway, if you need

to perform a factory reset to remove abnormal

behaviour, or if you need to reset accumulative

registers and logs.

STEPS FOR RESETTING

1. Connect the Smart Cable to the power
outlet.

2. Press and hold down the button on the
device.

3. Hold the button down until the red LED
flashes continuously, then release the
button.

4. After releasing the button, the red LED will
stay on for 2-5 seconds. During that time,
the device must not be switched off or
unplugged.

SEARCHING GATEWAY MODE

The red LED is flashing every second

ON MODE

Green LED means that the smart cable output is
active (relay is on). The relay can be switched on
and off by pushing the button

OFF MODE

When there is no light in the LED, the Smart
Cable output is inactive.

+ In case of a bad or weak signal, change the
location of the Smart Cable or your gateway.
If the search for a gateway has timed out,
a short press on the LED button will restart it.
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Other information

+ The Smart Cable will automatically switch
off if the load exceeds 16 A or the internal

temperature gets too high.

In case of power failure, the device will
restore itself to the on/off status it had

before the power failure.

Disposal

Dispose the product properly at the end of

life. This is electronic waste which should be

recycled



CE certification

The CE mark affixed to this product confirms
its compliance with the European Directives
which apply to the product and, in particular, its
compliance with the harmonized standards and
specifications

CE @gRoHS

~ IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DIRECTIVES
Radio Equipment Directive (RED)
2014/53/EU
Low Voltage Directive (2014/35/EV)
EMC Directive 2014/30/EU

RoHS Directive 2015/863/EU amending
2011/65/EU

Other certifications

Zigbee Home Automation 1.2 certified

@ @ zigbee

certified
product
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A - Installationsmanual

FORHOLDSREGLER

« Sorg for at der ikke kommer vaeske ind i smartkablet.

« Fjern ikke etiketten, da den indeholder vigtige informationer.

+Undga at teende og slukke med maksimal belastning ofte, for
at bevare en lang levetid for smartkablet.

KOM | GANG

Skru de fire inderste skruer bagpa apparatet af. Aben hylsteret
(se Figur a). Klip din ledning over med en kabelsaks, fiern om-
kring 25 mm af isoleringen fra begge ender af kablet for at
frigore de tre kabler. Fjern omkring 5 mm af isoleringen fra disse
tre kabler i begge ender af kablet. For det eksponerede kabel
under klemmerne og indszet de korrekte ledninger i de rigtige
abninger. Fastgoer ledningerne ved at stramme skruerne (se Fig-
ur b). Fastger kablet, der forer til apparatet, i "LOAD"-abningerne
og den ende, der forer til stikkontakten, i "IN*-abningerne (se
Figur c). Spaend skruerne pa kabelklemmerne (se Figur d). Er-
stat toppen af apparatet, og stram de fire inderste skruer for
at lukke hylsteret. Serg for at kablerne er ordentligt fastgjort.

___Forbind til en stikkontakt. Nar LED'en blinker redt, seger smart-

kablet efter et netvaerk (se Figur e). Serg for at Zigbee-netvaer-
ket er abent for tilsluttende enheder. Enheden er aktiv, nar den
grenne LED lyser (se Figur f).

NULSTILLING

Forbind ledningen med smartkablet til en stikkontakt. Tryk pa
knappen og hold den nede, indtil den rede LED blinker kontin-
uerligt (se Figur h). Efter du slipper knappen, vil den rede LED
lyse i 2-5 sekunder. Undga at slukke for enheden eller at traekke
stikket ud i lebet af denne tid.

TILSTANDE

« Segning efter gateway: LED-lyset blinker redt hvert sekund.

- Teendt: LED-lyset er grent.

« Slukket: Intet lys.

CE-CERTIFICERING

CE-meerket pa dette produkt bekraefter dets overholdelse af de
europaeiske direktiver, der geelder for produktet, og isser dets
overholdelse af de harmoniserede standarder og specifikationer.

| OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED DIREKTIVERNE

+ Radioapparatdirektivet (RED) 2014/53/EU

- EMC-direktivet 2014/30/EU

+ RoHS-direktiv 2015/863/EU om aendring af 2011/65/EU
+ Lavspaendingsdirektivet 2006/95/EC

O - Installasjonsveiledning

FORHOLDSREGLER

- Pass pa at det ikke kommer vaeske inn i smartkabelen.

- Ikke fjern produktetiketten - den inneholder viktig informasjon

+Unnga & sla maksimumslast av og pa ofte, for & opprettholde
levetiden til smartkabelen

KOMME | GANG

Skru ut de fire indre skruene pa baksiden av utstyret. Apne huset
(se figur a). Kutt ledningen i to like deler med avisoleringstang.
Fjern ca. 25 mm av isolasjonen i begge ender av kabelen for &
avdekke de tre lederne. Fjern ca 5 mm av isolasjonen fra disse
tre lederne, i begge ender av kabelen. Stikk kabelen under
klemmene, og sett lederne inn i de riktige portene. Fest lederne
ved a trekke til skruene (se figur b). Fest kabelenden som gar til
apparatet, til LOAD-portene, og enden som gar til stikkontakten,
til IN-portene (se figur c). Trekk til skruene til kabelklemmene
(se figur d). Sett toppen pa plass pa enheten igjen, og trekk til de
fire indre skruene for & lukke huset. Forsikre deg om at kablene
er festet ordentlig. Koble apparatet til stikkontakten. Nar LED-
lampen blinker rodt, soker smartkabelen etter et nettverk (se
figur e). Kontroller at Zigbee-nettverket er apent for tilkobling
av nye enheterEnheten er aktiv nar den grenne LED-lampen
lyser (se figur f).

TILBAKESTILLING

Koble apparatet til stikkontakten. Hold knappen inne til den
rode LED-lampen blinker kontinuerlig (se figur h). Nar du
slipper knappen, forblir LED-lampen pa i 2-5 sekunder. Ikke sla
apparatet av eller koble det fra i denne perioden.

MODUSER

+Modus for gatewaysok: LED-lampen blinker rodt annethvert
sekund.

+ Pa-modus: LED-lampen lyser grent.

+ Av-modus: ikke noe lys.

CE-SERTIFISERING

CE-merket pa dette produktet bekrefter at det er i samsvar

med EU-direktivene som gjelder for produktet, spesielt

at det er i samsvar med de harmoniserte standardene og

spesifikasjonene.

| OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED DIREKTIVENE

+ Radiodirektivet (RED - Radio Equipment Directive),
2014/53/EU

+ EMC-direktivet, 2014/30/EU

+ RoHS-direktiv 2015/863/EU - endring av 2011/65/EU

+ Lavspenningsdirektiv (2014/35/EU
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FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER

- Var forsiktig sa att ingen vatska tranger in i smartkabeln.

« Ta inte bort produktetiketten. Den innehaller viktig information.

- Livslangden forlangs om du undviker att ofta sla pa och av
maxbelastningen.

KOMMA IGANG

Skruvaloss de fyrainre skruvarna pa baksidanavenheten. Oppna
héljet (se figur a). Klipp kabeln pa mitten med en kabelskalare,
och avlagsna 25 mm isolering fran kabelns bada andar sa att
tre ledningar blir synliga. Avlagsna 5 mm isolering fran dessa
tre ledningar pa kabelns bada andar. Dra den exponerade
kabeln under kldmmorna och fér in de ratta ledningarna i de
ratta portarna. Fast ledningarna genom att dra at skruvarna (se
figur b). Fast kabeln som ar ansluten till utrustningen i LOAD-
portarna och anden som éar ansluten till uttaget i IN-portarna
(se figur c). Dra at skruvarna pa kabelklammorna (se figur d). Byt
ut enhetens 6vre del och dra at de fyra inre skruvarna for att
stanga holjet. Kontrollera att kablarna ar ordentligt fastspanda.
Anslut till eluttaget. Nar lysdioden blinkar rétt séker smartkabeln
efter ett natverk (se figur e). Kontrollera att Zigbee-natverket ar
oppet for anslutande enheter. Enheten ar aktiv nar den gréna
lysdioden lyser (se figur f).

ATERSTALLNING

Anslut till eluttaget. Hall nere knappen tills den réda lysdioden
blinkar oavbrutet (se figur h). Nar du har slappt knappen
forblir lysdioden réd i 2-5 sekunder. Stang inte av eller dra ut
kontakten pa enheten under den har tiden.

LAGEN

- Séka gateway: lysdioden blinkar rétt en gang i sekunden.

- Pa: lysdioden lyser gront.

« Av: lysdioden ar slackt.

CE-CERTIFIERING

CE-markningen pa den har produkten bekraftar att produkten
overensstammer med de europeiska direktiven som galler
produkten och i synnerhet att produkten éverensstdmmer med
harmoniserade standarder och specifikation er.

| ENLIGHET MED DIREKTIVEN

« Radioutrustningsdirektivet 2014/53/EU

« EMC-direktiv 2014/30/EU

+ RoHS-direktiv 2015/863/EU andring av 2011/65/EU

- Lagspanningsdirektivet 2006/95/EC

Fl - Asennusohjeet

VAROTOIMET

 Huolehdi, ettei alykaapeliin paase nesteita.

- Ala irrota tuotteen tarraa, koska se sisaltaa tarkeita tietoja.

- Valtd enimmaiskuormien toistuvaa kytkemista ja poiskyt-
kemista, jotta alykaapelin kayttéika on mahdollisimman pitka.

ALOITTAMINEN

Irrota nelja sisempaa ruuvia laitteen takaosasta. Avaa kotelo
(katso kuva a). Leikkaa johto kuorintatyokalulla, poista noin
25 mm eristetta kaapelin molemmista paista, jolloin kolme
johdinta tulee esiin. Poista noin 5 mm eristetta naista kolmesta
Jjohtimesta kaapelin molemmista paista. Aseta paljas kaapeli
kiinnittimien alle ja tyénna oikeat johdot oikeisiin portteihin.
Kiinnita johdot kiristamalla ruuvit (katso kuva b). Kiinnita
laitteeseen tuleva kaapeli LOAD-portteihin ja pistorasiaan
meneva pad IN-portteihin (katso kuva c). Kirista vedonpoistimen
ruuvit (katso kuva d). Aseta laitteen ylaosa paikalleen ja sulje
kotelo kiristamalla nelja sisempaa ruuvia. Varmista, etta kaapelit
on kiinnitetty kunnolla. Liita pistorasiaan.Kun merkkivalo vilkkuu
punaisena, alykaapeliin etsii verkkoa (katso kuva e). Varmista,
ettad Zigbee-verkko on auki laitteiden liittamista varten. Laite on
toiminnassa, kun vihrea merkkivalo palaa (katso kuva f).

NOLLAAMINEN

Liita pistorasiaan. Paina painiketta ja pida se painettuna, kunnes
punainen merkkivalo alkaa vilkkua (katso kuva h). Kun painike
vapautetaan, punainen merkkivalo palaa vield 2-5 sekunnin
ajan. Ala kytke laitetta toiminnasta tai kytke sita irti tana aikana.

TILAT

« Yhdyskaytavan tilan etsiminen: merkkivalo vilkkuu punaisena
sekunnin valein,

- Toimintaan kytketty tila: merkkivalo palaa vihreana.

- Toiminnasta kytketty tila: merkkivalo ei pala.

CE-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSMERKINTA

Tuotteeseen Kkiinnitetty CE-merkintad vahvistaa, ettd se on
yhdenmukainen sita koskevien eurooppalaisten direktiivien
kanssa ja erityisesti yhdenmukaistettujen standardien ja
eritelmien kanssa.

SEURAAVIEN DIREKTIIVIEN MUKAISESTI

- radiolaitedirektiivi (RED) 2014/53/EU

+ EMC-direktiivi 2014/30/EU

« RoHS-direktiivi 2015/863/EU muutettu 2011/65/EU

+ Pienjannitedirektiivi 2006/95/EC

DE - Installa anleitun

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

+ Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Flussigkeit in das Smart-Kabel
gelangt.

+ Entfernen Sie nicht das Produktetikett; es enthalt wichtige
Informationen.

+ Vermeiden Sie haufiges Ein- und Ausschalten unter maximaler
Last, um eine moglichst lange Lebensdauer des Smart-Kabels
zu sichern.

IN GANG KOMMEN

Lésen Sie die vier inneren Schrauben an der Ruckseite
des Gerats. Offnen Sie das Gehause (siehe Abbildung a).
Schneiden Sie |hr Kabel in zwei Halften, entfernen Sie mit
einer Abisolierzange ca. 25 mm der Isolierung von beiden
Enden des Kabels und legen Sie die drei Adern frei. Entfernen
Sie an beiden Enden des Kabels ca. 5 mm der Isolierung von
diesen drei Adern. Fuihren Sie das freiliegende Kabel unter den
Klemmen hindurch und stecken Sie die richtigen Adern in die
richtigen Anschlisse. Sichern Sie die Adern durch Anziehen
der Schrauben (sieche Abbildung b). Befestigen Sie das zum
Gerat flhrende Kabel an den ,LOAD"-Anschlissen und das
zur Steckdose fuhrende Ende an den ,IN*-Anschlussen (siehe
Abbildung c). Ziehen Sie die Schrauben der Kabelklemmen an
(siehe Abbildung d). Setzen Sie den Deckel des Gerats wieder
ein und ziehen Sie die vier inneren Schrauben an, um das
Gehause zu schlieBen. Achten Sie auf eine sichere Befestigung
der Kabel. SchlieBen Sie das Gerat an die Steckdose an. Wenn
die LED rot blinkt, sucht das Smart-Kabel nach einem Netzwerk
(siehe Abbildung e). Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Zigbee-
Netzwerk flr die Verbindung der Gerate aktiv ist. Das Gerat ist in
Betrieb, wenn die griine LED leuchtet (siehe Abbildung f).

ZURUCKSETZEN

SchlieBen Sie das Gerat an die Steckdose an. Halten Sie
die Taste gedruckt, bis die rote LED dauerhaft blinkt (siehe
Abbildung h). Nach dem Loslassen der Taste leuchtet die
rote LED zwei bis flnf Sekunden lang. Schalten Sie das Gerat
wahrend dieser Zeit nicht aus und ziehen Sie das Kabel nicht
aus der Steckdose.

BETRIEBSARTEN

- Gateway-Suchbetrieb: die LED-Lampe blinkt jede Sekunde rot.
«In Betrieb: LED-Lampe ist grin.

+ AuBer Betrieb: kein Licht.

CE-ZERTIFIZIERUNG

Das an diesem Produkt angebrachte CE-Zeichen bestatigt die
Ubereinstimmung mit den fiir das Produkt geltenden europais-
chen Richtlinien und insbesondere die Ubereinstimmung mit
den harmonisierten Normen und Spezifikationen.

IN UBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT DEN RICHTLINIEN

« Funkgeraterichtlinie 2014/53/EU

« EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU

+ RoHS-Richtlinie 2015/863/EU zurAnderung der 2011/65/EU
« Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2006/95/EC

L - Installatiehandleiding

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

- Pas op dat er geen vloeistoffen in de slimme kabel komen.

+Verwijder het productlabel niet, omdat daar belangrijke
informatie op staat.

«Voor een lange levensduur van de slimme kabel dient u het
frequent in- en uitschakelen van maximale lasten te vermijden

AAN DE SLAG

Schroef de binnenste vier schroeven op de achterkant van het
apparaat los. Open de behuizing (zie afbeelding a). Snij het
snoer door de helft met draadstrippers, verwijder ongeveer 25
mm van de isolatie op beide uiteinden van de kabel waardoor
de drie aders bloot komen te liggen. Verwijder ongeveer 5 mm
van isolatie van deze drie aders op beide uiteinden van de
kabel. Voer de blootliggende kabel door de klemmetjes en
steek de juiste aders in de correcte poorten. Zet de aders vast
door de schroeven aan te draaien (zie afbeelding b). Bevestig
de kabel die naar het toestel loopt op de “LOAD" poorten en het
uiteinde dat naar het stopcontact loopt in de “IN" poorten (zie
afbeelding c). Draai de schroeven van de kabelklemmen vast
(zie afbeelding d). Plaats de afdekking van het apparaat weer
aan en draai de vier binnenste schroeven vast om de behuizing
te sluiten. Controleer of de kabels goed vastzitten. Steek de
stekker in het stopcontact. Wanneer de led rood knippert, zoekt
de slimme kabel naar een netwerk (zie afbeelding e) Controleer
of het Zigbee-netwerk open staat voor apparaten. Het apparaat
is actief wanneer de groene led brandt (zie afbeelding f).

RESETTEN

Steek de stekker in het stopcontact. Houd de knop zo lang
ingedrukt tot de rode led continu knippert (zie afbeelding h).

Als u de knop loslaat, zal de rode led nog 2-5 seconden
branden. Schakel het apparaat niet uit gedurende die tijd en
haal het ook niet uit het stopcontact.

MODI

+ Modus zoeken naar gateway: het led-lichtje knippert rood om
de seconde.

- De aan-modus: het led-licht is groen

+ De uit-modus: geen lichtje.

CE-CERTIFICERING

De CE-markering aangebracht op dit product bevestigt

overeenstemming ervan met de Europese richtlijnen die van

toepassing zijn op het product en in het bijzonder met de

geharmoniseerde normen en specificaties.

OVEREENKOMSTIG DE RICHTLIJNEN

+ Radio apparatuur richtlijn (RED) 2014/53/EG

+ EMC-richtlijn 2014/30/EU

+ RoHS richtlijn 2015/863/EG als wijziging van 2011/65/EU

« Laagspanningsrichtlijn 2006/95/EC —

R - Guide d'installation

CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES

- Veillez a ne renverser aucun liquide dans le boitier et sur le
cable intelligent.

+Ne retirez pas l'étiquette du produit, car elle contient des
informations importantes.

+ Pour prolonger la durée de vie du cable, évitez d'activer et de
désactiver des charges maximales fréquemment.

ETAPES PRELIMINAIRES

Dévissez les quatre vis internes situées au dos de lappareil

Ouvrez le boitier (voir la Figure a). Coupez votre cordon en deux

avec un outil a dénuder, puis retirez environ 25 mm d'isolant

aux deux extrémités du cable pour mettre a nu les trois fils

conducteurs. Dénudez a peu prés 5 mm dlisolant de ces trois

fils, aux deux extrémités du cable. Passez le cable dénude

sous les brides et insérez les fils dans les orifices appropriés

respectifs. Bloquez les fils en position en serrant les vis (voir la

Figure b). Fixez le cable relié a lappareil aux orifices « LOAD

» (CHARGE), et lautre extrémité, qui court jusqua la prise,

dans les orifices « IN » (ENTREE) (voir la Figure c). Serrez les
vis des brides de cable (voir la Figure d). Réinstallez la partie
supérieure de l'appareil et serrez les quatre vis internes pour
fermer le boitier. Assurez-vous que les cables sont solidement
fixés. Branchez lappareil a la prise de courant. Lorsque la
DEL clignote en rouge, cela signifie que le cable intelligent
recherche un réseau (voir la Figure e). Assurez-vous que le
réseau Zigbee est ouvert pour les appareils qui cherchent a se
connecter. L'appareil est activé lorsque la DEL verte est allumée
(voir la Figure f).

REINITIALISATION

Branchez lappareil a la prise de courant. Appuyez sur le bouton
de réinitialisation sans le relacher jusqu'a ce que la DEL rouge
clignote en continu (voir la Figure h). Apres avoir relache le
bouton, la DEL rouge reste allumée pendant 2 a 5 secondes.
N'éteignez pas et ne débranchez pas l'appareil pendant ce laps
de temps.

MODES

- Mode Recherche de passerelle : le voyant a DEL clignote en

rouge toutes les secondes. —

- Mode marche : le voyant a DEL est vert.

+ Mode arrét : aucun voyant.

CERTIFICATION CE

La marque «CE» apposée sur ce produit atteste sa conformité

aux directives européennes applicables au produit et, plus

particuliérement, sa conformité aux normes et spécifications

harmonisées.

CONFORME AUX DIRECTIVES SUIVANTES

+ Directive relative aux équipements hertziens (RED)
2014/53/EU

« Directive EMC 2014/30/EU

- Directive RoHS 2015/863/EU modifiant la directive
2011/65/EU

- Directive basse tension 2006/95/EC
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PRECAUCIONES

+ Tenga cuidado de que no entre liquido en el cable inteligente.

- No retire la etiqueta del producto, ya que contiene informacion
importante.

« Evite conectar o desconectar con frecuencia cargas maximas
para prolongar la vida util del cable inteligente.

PRIMEROS PASOS

Desenrosque los cuatro tornillos internos en la parte trasera del
dispositivo. Abra la carcasa (véase la figura a). Corte el cable por
la mitad con un pelacables vy retire aproximadamente 25 mm
de aislamiento de ambos extremos del cable para liberar los
tres hilos. Retire aproximadamente 5 mm de aislamiento de
estos tres hilos, en ambos extremos del cable. Tienda el cable
expuesto por debajo de las abrazaderas e introduzca los hilos
correctos en los puertos correspondientes. Para fijar los hilos,

—apriete los tornillos (véase la figura b). Conecte el cable que va

aldispositivo a los puertos "LOAD"y el extremo que va a la toma
de corriente a los puertos “IN" (véase la figura c). Apriete los
tornillos de los sujetacables (véase la figura d). Vuelva a colocar
la parte superior del dispositivo y apriete los cuatro tornillos
interiores para cerrar la carcasa. Asegurese de que los cables
estén bien sujetos. Conéctelo a la toma de corriente. Cuando
el LED parpadee en rojo, el cable inteligente estara buscando
una red (véase la figura e). Asegurese de que la red Zigbee esté
abierta para emparejar dispositivos. El dispositivo estara activo
cuando esté encendido el LED verde (véase la figura f).

REINICIO

Conéctelo a la toma de corriente. Pulse y mantenga presionado
el boton hasta que el LED rojo parpadee continuamente (véase
la figura h). Tras soltar el botén, el LED rojo permanecera
encendido 2-5 segundos. No desconecte ni desenchufe el
dispositivo mientras tanto.

MODOS
+Modo de busqueda de pasarela: la luz LED parpadea en rojo

—— cada segundo.

+ Modo act. luz LED encendida en verde.
+ Modo desact.: ninguna luz.

CERTIFICACION CE

La marca CE colocada en este producto confirma su

conformidad con las directivas europeas aplicables al

producto y, en particular, su conformidad con las normas y

especificaciones armonizadas.

DE CONFORMIDAD CON LAS DIRECTIVAS

- Directiva sobre equipos radioeléctricos (RED) 2014/53/UE

« Directiva CEM 2014/30/UE

+ Directiva RoHS 2015/863/UE por la que se modifica la
2011/65/UE

- Directiva de Bajo Voltaje 2006/95/EC
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PRECAUGOES
« Tenha cuidado para que nao entre liquido no cabo inteligente.

—+Nao retire a etiqueta do produto, pois contém informagao

importante.
« Evite ligar ou desligar frequentemente as cargas maximas, de
forma a garantir a longevidade do cabo inteligente.

COMEGCAR

Desaparafuse os quatro parafusos interiores da parte de tras do
dispositivo. Abra a caixa (consulte a Figura a). Corte o cabo ao
meio com um alicate de retirarisolamento, retira cerca de 25 mm
do isolamento em ambas as extremidades do cabo, libertando
os trés fios. Retire cerca de 5 mm do isolamento destes trés fios
em ambas as extremidades do cabo. Passe o cabo descoberto
por baixo das bragadeiras e introduza os fios corretos nas portas
corretas. Prenda os fios apertando os parafusos (consulte a
Figura b). Encaixe o cabo que vai até ao eletrodoméstico as
portas de "CARREGAMENTO" e a extremidade que vai até a
tomada nas portas de "ENTRADA’ (consulte a Figura c). Aperte
os parafusos das bracadeiras do cabo (consulte a Figura d).

Substitua a parte superior do dispositivo e aperte os quatro
parafusos interiores para fechar a caixa. Certifique-se de que os
cabos estdo corretamente presos. Ligue a tomada. Quando o
LED emitir uma luz vermelha, o cabo inteligente esta a procura
de uma rede (consulte a Figura e). Certifique-se de que a rede
Zigbee esta aberta a dispositivos de ligacao. O dispositivo esta
ativo quando o LED verde estiver aceso (consulte a Figura f).

REPOSICAO

Ligue a tomada. Prima e mantenha premido o botdo até que
o LED vermelho emita uma luz continua (consulte a Figura h).
Apds soltar o botao, a luz LED vermelha permanecera ligada
durante 2-5 segundos. Nao desligue o dispositivo no botdao nem
na ficha durante esse periodo.

MODOS

+Modo de procura de gateway: o LED pisca emitindo luz
vermelha a cada segundo.

+Modo ligado: a luz do LED é verde.

+ Modo desligado: nao ha luz.

CERTIFICAGAO CE

A marcacdao CE aposta neste produto confirma a sua

conformidade com as diretivas europeias que se aplicam ao

produto e, em particular, a sua conformidade com as normas e

especificagdées harmonizadas.

NOS TERMOS DAS SEGUINTES DIRETIVAS

- Diretiva 2014/53/UE relativa aos equipamentos de radio

- Diretiva 2014/30/UE relativa a compatibilidade
eletromagnética (CEM)

- Diretiva Delegada (UE) 2015/863 da Comissao que altera a
Diretiva 2011/65/UE relativa a lista de substancias sujeitas a
restricdo nos equipamentos elétricos

- Diretiva de Baixa Tensao 2006/95/EC

IT - Manuale d'installazione

PRECAUZIONI

-Fare attenzione a che nessun liquido penetri nel cavo
intelligente.

«Non rimuovere letichetta del prodotto in quanto contiene
informazioni importanti.

« Evitare di commutare frequentemente i carichi massimi, cosi
da prolungare la durata del cavo intelligente.

PER COMINCIARE

Svitare le quattro viti interne sul retro del dispositivo. Aprire la

custodia (vedere Figura a). Tagliare il cavo a meta con una pinza

spellafili, rimuovere circa 25 mm di isolamento da entrambe

le estremita del cavo liberando i tre fili. Rimuovere circa 5 mm

di isolamento da questi tre fili su entrambe le estremita del

cavo. Far passare la parte scoperta del cavo sotto i morsetti e

inserire correttamente i cavi nelle porte corrispondenti. Fissare

i fili stringendo le viti (vedere Figura b). Collegare il cavo che va

allapparecchio alle porte “LOAD" e l'estremita che va alla presa

nelle porte “IN" (vedere Figura c). Serrare le viti dei serracavi

(vedere Figura d). Rimettere al suo posto la parte superiore

del dispositivo e serrare le quattro viti interne per chiudere

la custodia. Assicurarsi che i cavi siano fissati saldamente.

Collegare alla presa di corrente. Quando il LED lampeggia in

rosso, cio indica che il cavo intelligente sta cercando una rete

(vedere Figura e). Assicurarsi che la rete Zigbee sia aperta per

unire i dispositivi. Il dispositivo e attivo quando il LED verde e

acceso (vedere Figura f).

RIPRISTINO

Collegare alla presa di corrente. Premere il pulsante e tenerlo

premuto finché il LED rosso lampeggia in modo continuo

(vedere Figura h). Dopo aver rilasciato il pulsante il LED rosso

rimarra acceso per un periodo dai 2 ai 5 secondi. Nel frattempo

non spegnere o scollegare il dispositivo.

MODALITA

+Modalita di ricerca gateway: il LED lampeggia in rosso una
volta al secondo.

+ Modalita On: il LED e verde.

« Modalita Off: luce spenta.

CERTIFICAZIONE CE

Il marchio CE apposto su questo prodotto conferma la sua

conformita alle direttive europee che si applicano al prodotto

e, in particolare, la sua conformita alle norme armonizzate e alle

specifiche.

IN CONFORMITA ALLE DIRETTIVE

- Direttiva Apparecchiature radio (RED) 2014/53/UE

- Direttiva Compatibilita elettromagnetica (EMC) 2014/30/UE

- Direttiva Sostanze pericolose nelle apparecchiature elettriche
(RoHS) 2015/863/UE che modifica la direttiva 2011/65/UE

- Direttiva bassa tensione 2006/95/EC

PL - Instrukcja instalacji

SRODKI OSTROZNOSCI

- Uwazac, aby zadna ciecz nie przedostata sie do kabla Smart.

-Nie zdejmowac etykiety produktu, poniewaz zawiera ona
wazne informacje.

- Unika¢ czestego wiaczania lub wytaczania maksymalnych
obciazen, aby zapewnic¢ dtuga zywotnos¢ kabla Smart.

ROZPOCZECIE PRACY

Odkre¢ cztery wewnetrzne $ruby znajdujgce sie z tytu

urzadzenia. Otwoérz obudowe (patrz rysunek a). Za pomoca

przyrzadu do przewodow przetnij swéj przewdd na pot, zdejmij

okoto 25 mm izolacji z obu koncéw tego kabla, uwalniajac trzy

przewody. Zdejmij okoto 5 mm izolacji z tych trzech przewodow

na obu koncach tego kabla. Przeprowadz odizolowany kabel

pod zaciskami i wtéz odpowiednie konce przewodéw do

odpowiednich portow. Zamocuj te przewody dokrecajac sruby

(patrz rysunek b). Podtacz kabel biegnacy do urzadzenia do

portow ,LOAD" (obciazenie), a koniec biegnacy do gniazda

podtacz do portow ,IN" (wejscie) (patrz rysunek c). Dokrec¢

Sruby zaciskow kablowych (patrz rysunek d). Zatéz z powrotem

gorna czes¢ urzadzenia i dokreci¢ cztery wewnetrzne sruby

w celu zamkniecia obudowy. Upewnij sie, Zze kable sa pewnie

przymocowane. Podtacz do gniazda zasilajacego. Gdy wskaznik

LED miga na czerwono, kabla Smart szuka sieci (patrz rysunek

e). Upewnij sie, ze siec Zigbee jest otwarta dla przytaczajacych

sie urzadzen. Urzadzenie jest aktywne, gdy S$wieci zielony

wskaznik LED (patrz rysunek f).

RESETOWANIE

Podtacz do gniazda zasilajgcego. Nacisnij i przytrzymaj ten

przycisk az zacznie migac¢ czerwony wskaznik LED (patrz

rysunek h). Po zwolnieniu tego przycisku czerwony wskaznik

LED bedzie $wiecit przez 2-5 sekund. W tym czasie nie wytgczaj

ani nie odtaczaj urzadzenia od zasilania.

TRYBY

« Tryb wyszukiwania bramki: wskaznik LED miga na czerwono
raz na sekunde.

- Tryb wtaczenia: wskaznik LED Swieci na zielono.

- Tryb wytaczenia: wskaznik nie Swieci.

CERTYFIKAT CE

Znak CE znajdujacy sie na tym produkcie potwierdza jego

zgodnos$¢ z Dyrektywami Europejskimi, ktére obowigzuja

zarowno dla produktu jak i w szczegoélnosci jego zgodnosci z

normami zharmonizowanymi i specyfikacjami.

ZGODNOSC Z DYREKTYWAMI

- Dyrektywa dotyczaca sprzetu radiowego (RED) 2014/53/WE

- Dyrektywa kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej
2014/30/WE

- Dyrektywa RoHS 2015/863/WE zastepujaca dyrektywe
2011/65/WE

- Dyrektywa niskonapieciowa 2006/95/EC

CZ - Instalacni manual

PREDBEZNA OPATRENI
- Davejte pozor, aby se do chytrého kabelu nedostaly zadné
tekutiny.
- Neodstranujte vyrobni Sstitek, protoze obsahuje dulezité
informace.
- Vyhnéte se castému zapinani a vypinani maximalnich zatézi,
¢imz se zabrani zkraceni zivotnosti chytrého kabelu.
ZACINAME
Odsroubujte vnitfni ¢tyfi Srouby na zadni strané zarizeni
Otevrete kryt (viz obrazek a). Prefiznéte kabel v poloviné pomoci
klesti na stahovani izolace, odstrante zhruba 25 mm izolace
na obou koncich kabelu, ¢imz se obnaZi tfi vodice. Odstrante
asi 5 mm izolace z téchto tfi vodiclu na obou koncich kabelu.
Obnazeny kabel vedte pod svorkami a vloZte spravné vodice
do spravnych vstupu. Vodice zajistéte utazenim Sroubu (viz
obrazek b). Pripojte kabel vedouci k zafizeni do vstupt ,LOAD"
a konec, ktery vede do zasuvky, do vstupl ,IN* (viz obrazek
c). Utahnéte Srouby kabelovych svorek (viz obrazek d). Vratte
zpét vrchni ¢ast zarizeni a utahnéte Ctyfi vnitini Srouby, ¢imz se
uzavre kryt. Ujistéte se, Ze jsou kabely pevné utazeny. Pripojte k
elektrické zasuvce. Kdyz LED kontrolka blika cervené, chytrého
kabelu hleda sit (viz obrazek e). Ujistéte se, Ze je sit Zigbee
otevrena k pfipojeni novych zafizeni. Zafizeni je aktivni, kdyz sviti
zelena LED kontrolka (viz obrazek f).
RESETOVANI
Pripojte k elektrické zasuvce. Stisknéte a podrzte tlacitko,
dokud ¢ervena LED kontrolka neza¢ne blikat (viz obrazek h). Po
pusténi tlac¢itka bude ¢ervena LED kontrolka svitit po dobu 2-5
sekund. Béhem této doby neodpojujte ani nevypinejte zafizeni.

REZIMY

+Rezim hledani brany: LED kontrolka blika cervené kazdou
sekundu.

« Rezim zapnuto: LED kontrolka sviti zelené.

+ Rezim vypnuto: nic nesviti.

CERTIFIKAT CE

Oznaceni CE umisténé na tomto produktu potvrzuje jeho

soulad s evropskymi smérnicemi, ktere se tohoto produktu

tykaji, a zejména jeho soulad s harmonizovanymi normami a

specifikacemi.

V SOULADU S TEMITO SMERNICEMI

* Smérnice o radiovych zafizenich (RED) 2014/53/EU

- Smérnice o EMK 2014/30/EU

+ Smeérnice RoHS 2015/863/EU upravujici 2011/65/EU

* Smérnice o nizkém napéti 2006/95/EC

EE - Paigaldusjuhend

ETTEVAATUSABINOUD

+Veenduge, et nutikaablisse ei satuks vedelikke.

- Arge eemaldage tootesilti, sest see sisaldab tahtsat teavet.

- Arge lulitage maksimaalseid koormusi pidevalt sisse vi valja,
sest see voib vahendada nutikaabli tédiga.

ALUSTAMINE

Keerake lahti seadme tagaosas olevad neli sisemist kruvi.

Avage korpus (vt joonist a). Léigake oma kaabel kaablikoorijaga

pooleks ja eemaldage kaabli molemast otsast ligikaudu 25

mm isolatsiooni, et tuua valja kolm juhet. Eemaldage kaabli

molemas otsas kolmelt juhtmelt ligikaudu 5 mm isolatsiooni.

Viige katmata kaabel klambrite alt labi ja sisestage oiged

Jjuhtmed 6igetesse portidesse. Kinnitage juhtmed kruvidega (vt

joonist b). Uhendage seadmesse minev kaabli ots portidesse

LLOAD" ja valjundisse minev ots portidesse ,IN" (vt joonist c).

Pingutage kaabliklambri kruvisid (vt joonist d). Asetage seadme

tagaosa tagasi ja keerake kinni neli sisemist kruvi, et sulgeda

korpus. Veenduge, et kaablid oleksid korralikult kinni. Uhendage

pistikupessa. Kui LED-tuli vilgub punaselt, otsib andur vorku

(vt joonist e). Veenduge, et seadmed saaksid Zigbee vorguga

Uhenduse luua.Seade on aktiivne, kui roheline LED-tuli pdleb

(vt joonist f).

LAHTESTAMINE

Uhendage pistikupessa. Hoidke nuppu all, kuni punane LED-

tuli vilgub pidevalt (vt joonist h). Parast nupu vabastamist poleb

punane LED-tuli veel 2-5 sekundit. Arge Lilitage sel ajal seadet

valja ega eemaldage seda pistikupesast.

REZIIMID

+ Ladsi otsimise reziim: LED-tuli vilgub iga sekund punaselt.

- Sisselllitatud: LED-tuli péleb roheliselt.

+ Valjaltlitatud: tuli ei pole.

CE-MARGIS

Sellele tootele kinnitatud CE-margis kinnitab toote vastavust

sellele kehtivatele Euroopa direktiividele ja eelkdige selle

vastavust Uhtlustatud standarditele ning spetsifikatsioonidele.

VASTAB JARGMISTELE DIREKTIIVIDELE

- Raadioseadmete direktiiv (RED) 2014/53/EL

- Elektromagnetilise Ghilduvuse direktiiv 2014/30/EL

- Direktiiv 2015/863/EL teatavate ohtlike ainete kasutamise
piiramise kohta elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmetes, millega
parandatakse direktiivi 2011/65/EL

+ Madalpinge direktiiv 2006/95/EC
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